HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

February 20, 2008 Hearing Room E
3:00 P.M. Tapes 17-18

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair
Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair
Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair
Rep. Cliff Bentz
Rep. Peter Buckley
Rep. Tobias Read

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Greg Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
Matt Davis, Committee Assistant

ISSUES HEARD: SB 1084 — Public Hearing
ODOT Sustainability Program - Informational Meeting

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
17A 003 Chair Beyer calls the meeting to order at 3:08 pm
SB 1084 A — PUBLIC HEARING

006 Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator

016 Senator Richard Devlin, Senate District 19

102 Chair Beyer

103 Rep. Tomei

108 Sen. Devlin

119 Rep. Tomei

120 Sen. Devlin

121 Rep. Tomei

123 Sen. Devlin

128 Rep. Tomei

129 Sen. Devlin

130 Rep. Tomei

131 Sen. Devlin

133 Rep. Tomei

134 Sen. Devlin

141 Rep. Tomei
17A 144 Sen. Devlin

147 Rep. Tomei

149 Sen. Devlin

150 Rep. Tomei

151 Sen. Devlin

153 Rep. Tomei

154 Sen. Devlin

155 Rep. Tomei



18A

18A

17B

158
179
191
200
206
207
209
223
227
234
235
259
269

002
004
011
013
028
042
055
101
149
153
162
173
177
192
193
201
213

223
241
250
255
259
016
022
033
040
050
060
073
075
083
086
092
095
103
106

Rep. Gilman

Sen. Devlin

Rep. Read

Sen. Devlin

Chair Beyer

Rep. Tomei

Sen. Devlin

Rep. Tomei

Sen. Devlin

Rep. Tomei

Sen. Devlin

Chair Beyer

Bob Livingston, Legislative Director, Oregon State Firefighters
Council (EXHIBIT A)

Rep. Tomei

Livingston

Rep. Tomei

Livingston

Rep. Tomei

Livingston

Kevin Grey, Firefighter, Oregon State Firefighter’s Council
Rebecca Carter, Parent

Rep. Read

Carter

Livingston

Rep. Read

Grey

Rep. Read

Rep. Bentz

Livingston

Rep. Bentz

Livingston

Rep. Bentz

Livingston

Chair Beyer

Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, ACLU of Oregon
Chair Beyer

Mary Williams, Department of Justice
Rep. Tomei

Williams

Rep. Read

Robin Freeman, Oregon Department of Transportation
Rep. Read

Freeman

Rep. Bentz

Freeman

Rep. Bentz

Freeman

Rep. Bentz

Freeman



111
114
130
133
141
147
149

Rep. Tomei

Freeman

Rep. Tomei

Freeman

Chair Beyer

Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
Rep. Tomei

ODOT SUSTAINABILITY PROGRAM - INFORMATIONAL MEETING

164
206

18B 028
033

071
079
148
150
155
158

18B 388
390
392

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Matthew Garrett, Director, Oregon Department of Transportation
Damon Fordham, Sustainability Program Manager (EXHIBIT
B)

Chair Beyer

James Whitty, Manager, Office of Innovative Partnerships and
Alternative Funding, Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT
)

Rep. Tomei

Whitty

Rep. Tomei

Rep. Gilman

Whitty

Tom Lauer, Context Sensitive and Sustainable Solutions
Innovative Concepts, Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT
D)

Chair Beyer

Rep. Bentz

Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 5:03 pm

A. SB 1084A, written testimony, Bob Livingston, 1 p
B. ODOT Sustainability Program, written testimony and fact sheet, Damon Fordham, 5

pp

C. ODOT Sustainability Program, written testimony, James Whitty, 4 pp
D. ODOT Sustainability Program, written testimony, Tom Lauer, 12 pp



