## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

February 20, 2008 Hearing Room E 3:00 P.M. Tapes 17 – 18

**MEMBERS PRESENT:** Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair

Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair

> Rep. Cliff Bentz Rep. Peter Buckley Rep. Tobias Read

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Greg Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator

**Matt Davis, Committee Assistant** 

ISSUES HEARD: SB 1084 – Public Hearing

**ODOT Sustainability Program - Informational Meeting** 

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
17A	003	Chair Beyer calls the meeting to order at 3:08 pm
<b>SB 1084 A - P</b>	<b>UBLIC HEARING</b>	
	006	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
	016	Senator Richard Devlin, Senate District 19
	102	Chair Beyer
	103	Rep. Tomei
	108	Sen. Devlin
	119	Rep. Tomei
	120	Sen. Devlin
	121	Rep. Tomei
	123	Sen. Devlin
	128	Rep. Tomei
	129	Sen. Devlin
	130	Rep. Tomei
	131	Sen. Devlin
	133	Rep. Tomei
	134	Sen. Devlin
	141	Rep. Tomei
17A	144	Sen. Devlin
	147	Rep. Tomei
	149	Sen. Devlin
	150	Rep. Tomei
	151	Sen. Devlin
	153	Rep. Tomei
	154	Sen. Devlin
	155	Rep. Tomei

	158	Rep. Gilman
	179	Sen. Devlin
	191	Rep. Read
	200	Sen. Devlin
	206	Chair Beyer
	207	Rep. Tomei
	209	Sen. Devlin
	223	Rep. Tomei
	227	Sen. Devlin
	234	Rep. Tomei
	235	Sen. Devlin
	259	Chair Beyer
	269	Bob Livingston, Legislative Director, Oregon State Firefighters Council (EXHIBIT A)
18A	002	Rep. Tomei
	004	Livingston
	011	Rep. Tomei
	013	Livingston
	028	Rep. Tomei
	042	Livingston
	055	Kevin Grey, Firefighter, Oregon State Firefighter's Council
	101	Rebecca Carter, Parent
	149	Rep. Read
	153	Carter
	162	Livingston
	173	Rep. Read
	177	Grey
	192	Rep. Read
	193	Rep. Bentz
	201	Livingston
	213	Rep. Bentz
18A	223	Livingston
	241	Rep. Bentz
	250	Livingston
	255	Chair Beyer
	259	Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, ACLU of Oregon
17B	016	Chair Beyer
	022	Mary Williams, Department of Justice
	033	Rep. Tomei
	040	Williams
	050	Rep. Read
	060	Robin Freeman, Oregon Department of Transportation
	073	Rep. Read
	075	Freeman
	083	Rep. Bentz
	086	Freeman
	092	Rep. Bentz
	095	Freeman
	103	Rep. Bentz
	106	Freeman

	111	Rep. Tomei		
	114	Freeman		
	130	Rep. Tomei		
	133	Freeman		
	141	Chair Beyer		
	147	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator		
	149	Rep. Tomei		
ODOT SUSTAINABILITY PROGRAM - INFORMATIONAL MEETING				
	164	Matthew Garrett, Director, Oregon Department of Transportation		
	206	Damon Fordham, Sustainability Program Manager (EXHIBIT		
		B)		
18B	028	Chair Beyer		
	033	James Whitty, Manager, Office of Innovative Partnerships and		
		Alternative Funding, Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT		
		C)		
	071	Rep. Tomei		
	079	Whitty		
	148	Rep. Tomei		
	150	Rep. Gilman		
	155	Whitty		
	158	Tom Lauer, Context Sensitive and Sustainable Solutions		
		Innovative Concepts, Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT		
		D)		
18B	388	Chair Beyer		
	390	Rep. Bentz		
	392	Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 5:03 pm		

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SB 1084A, written testimony, Bob Livingston, 1 p
- B. ODOT Sustainability Program, written testimony and fact sheet, Damon Fordham, 5 pp
- C. ODOT Sustainability Program, written testimony, James Whitty, 4 pp
- D. ODOT Sustainability Program, written testimony, Tom Lauer, 12 pp